Risk mitigation effect 530,000 530,000

   (1,435,297)  (1,962,027)

Sensitivity analysis of fair value of fixed-rate financial instruments

The Group does not hold any fixed rate financial instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss,

nor does it execute transactions with derivatives (IRSs) serving as security for fair value. Therefore, a change

of an interest rate would have no material effect on current period’s profit or loss.

Quarterly report – Interim condensed consolidated financial statements

78 78

Sensitivity analysis of cash flows from variable-rate financial instruments

A change of an interest rate by 100 basis points would increase (decrease) equity and pre-tax profit over the

loan term by the amounts shown below. The following analysis is based on the assumption that other

variables, in particular exchange rates, remain unchanged.

PLN ‘000

Profit or loss for the
current period Equity excluding profit

or loss for current period

up by
100 bps

down by
100 bps

up by
100 bps

down by
100 bps

September 30th 2020

Variable rate financial assets -  -  -  -

Variable rate financial liabilities  (19,653) 19,653 -  -

Dec 31 2019

Variable rate financial assets -  -

Variable rate financial liabilities  (24,920) 24,920  -  -

Fair value

The fair value and book value of financial assets and financial liabilities are presented below.

PLN ‘000

Sep 30 2020
unaudited

Dec 31 2019

Carrying
amount

Fair value Carrying
amount

Fair value

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value

Derivatives  (6,932) (6,932) 3,799  3,799

Hedging instruments (21,044) (21,044) (3,504) (3,504)

  (27,976) (27,976) 295  295

Financial assets and liabilities not measured at fair value

Investments in debt portfolios 3,777,079  3,560,585  4,196,821  3,820,966

Loans 206,878  201,381  214,617  219,549

Secured bank borrowings  (693,870) (693,870) (1,280,242) (1,280,242)

Unsecured bonds in issue (1,382,979) (1,389,647) (1,361,176) (1,372,989)

  1,907,107  1,678,449  1,770,020  1,387,285

Interest rates used for fair value estimation:

Sep 30 2020
unaudited

Dec 31 2019

Investments in debt portfolios -0.03% - 216.23% -0.03% - 216.23%

Loans 2.97% - 3.82% 2.97% - 3.82%

Borrowings 1.2% - 3.2% 1.76% - 3.71%

Unsecured bonds in issue 3.12% - 4.8% 4.71% - 5.71%

Quarterly report – Interim condensed consolidated financial statements

79 79

Hierarchy of financial instruments

Hierarchy of financial instruments measured at fair value

The table below presents financial instruments recognised in the statement of financial position at fair value

according to the valuation method applied. Depending on the level of valuation, the following inputs were

used in the valuation models.

• Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) on active markets for identical assets or liabilities,

• Level 2: inputs for given assets and liabilities, other than quoted prices from Level 1, observable

directly (e.g. as prices) or indirectly (e.g. as provisions derivative),